

No. 15-7082

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
For The FEDERAL CIRCUIT

EMILIO T. PALOMER,
Claimant - Appellant
v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent - Appellee

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for Veterans Claims, Case No. 14-1017

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Angela K. Drake
Supervising Attorney/Instructor
The Veterans Clinic
University of Missouri School of Law
203 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Congress Enacted 38 U.S.C. § 7266 Specifically in the Context of Domestic Mailing	2
II. The Veterans Court Imposed a Higher Standard of Diligence than that Required by Law	5
III. The Veterans Court Failed to Consider Mr. Palomer’s Underlying Equitable Claim	6
IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Decide these Issues	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Principi</i> 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	4, 8
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Ct.(Beeler)</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	1
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	7
<i>Linville v. West</i> , 165 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Sneed v. Shinseki</i> , 737 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Tagupa v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 95 (2014)	7

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104	3
38 U.S.C. § 7266	2-3
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act § 1002, 123 Stat. 115, Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009)	8

Legislative History

156 Cong. Rec. S4491	8
House Committee on Veterans' Affairs, "Filipino Veterans Equity Compensation Fund: Inquiry into the Adequacy of Process in Verifying Eligibility" (Nov. 20, 2014 Hearing)	7
S. Rep. 103-232	2
